December 31, 2017 and interim periods within that reporting period. This standard must be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The
Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018. The prior period has been adjusted to conform to current period presentation, which
resulted in a decrease of $9,542 in net cash provided by investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2017, related to changes in
restricted cash amounts.

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-16, Income Taxes (ASC 740): Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory, amending
the accounting for income taxes. Under current guidance the recognition of current and deferred income taxes for an intra-entity asset transfer is
prohibited until the asset has been sold to an outside party. The amended guidance eliminates the prohibition against immediate recognition of
current and deferred income tax amounts associated with intra entity transfers of assets other than inventory. This guidance is effective for interim
and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The requirements of the amended guidance should be applied on a modified retrospective
basis through a

9

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

($ in thousands) As Previously Reported   Impact of Adoption   As Adjusted

Vessel expenses $ 35,609   $ 35   $ 35,644
General and administrative 8,255   (160)   8,095
Total Operating Expenses 88,858   (125)   88,733
Operating income 19,258   125   19,383
Other expense 668   125   793

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS

cumulative-effect adjustment directly to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period of adoption. The Company adopted this standard
effective January 1, 2018. The adoption of the standard did not have any impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments (ASC 230), which amends the
guidance in ASC 230 on the classification of certain cash receipts and payments in the statement of cash flows. The primary purpose of the ASU is